

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

BYRON WILSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S087533

Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Court No. BA164899

Death Penalty Case

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

Honorable Curtis B. Rappe, Judge

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF**

---

MARY K. McCOMB  
State Public Defender

ELIAS BATCHELDER  
State Bar No. 253386  
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender  
E-mail: Elias.Batchelder@ospd.ca.gov  
1111 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Oakland, California 94607  
Telephone: (510) 267-3300  
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	6
12. DUE TO THE ERRORS ADDRESSED IN ARGUMENTS 4 AND 5 OF THE AOB, REVERSAL OF THE ROBBERY SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE IS REQUIRED.....	7
13. EVEN IF JUROR NO. 9 UNINTENTIONALLY CONCEALED HER PRIOR EXPERIENCE AS A DEATH PENALTY JUROR, THAT CONCEALMENT STILL AMOUNTED TO MISCONDUCT, WHICH CREATED A PRESUMPTION OF PREJUDICE THAT THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO REBUT .....	10
A. Legal Standards.....	11
B. Even If Juror No. 9 Unintentionally Failed to Disclose Her Prior Capital Jury Service, that Amounted to Juror Misconduct, Which Created a Presumption of Prejudice that the Prosecution Failed to Rebut. ....	13
C. In the Alternative, this Court Should Issue a Limited Remand to Determine Whether a Retroactive Hearing on the “Ultimate Question” of Actual Bias Is Possible.....	19
14. JUROR NO. 9’S MISCONDUCT PREJUDICED WILSON BECAUSE IT DENIED WILSON THE OPPORTUNITY TO USE A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Federal Cases**

*McDonough Power Equip. v. Greenwood*  
(1984) 464 U.S. 548..... 11

*Rosales-Lopez v. United States*  
(1981) 451 U.S. 182..... 12, 13

### **State Cases**

*In re Boyette*  
(2013) 56 Cal.4th 866 ..... 11, 12

*In re Hamilton*  
(1990) 20 Cal.4th 273 ..... 12, 13, 14

*In re Hitchings*  
(1993) 6 Cal.4th 97 ..... 11, 12, 13, 21

*In re Manriquez*  
(2018) 5 Cal.5th 785 .....*passim*

*People v. Blackwell*  
(1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 925 ..... 11

*People v. Breverman*  
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 ..... 8

*People v. Carter*  
(2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114 ..... 11

*People v. Contreras*  
(2013) 58 Cal.4th 123 ..... 14

*People v. Diaz*  
(1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 926 ..... 11

*People v. Jackson*  
(1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 700 ..... 11

<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 118 .....	11
<i>People v. Lavender</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 679 .....	20
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561 .....	19
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903 .....	15
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592 .....	15
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1136 .....	15
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 743 .....	8
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668 .....	8
<i>People v. Weatherton</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 589 .....	12
<i>People v. Winbush</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 402 .....	15
<i>Weathers v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 98 .....	11

### **State Statutes**

Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 225(b)(1)(c) .....	16, 17, 18
§ 231(a) .....	22
Pen. Code	
§ 190.2(a)(17) .....	7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Amends.  
6th ..... 12

**Court Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court  
Rule 8630(b)(2)..... 24
